

Rakesh Kumar vs. Tek Chand and another

Cr. Revision No. 681 of 2023

26.09.2025

Present: Ms. Meenakshi Mehta and Mr. Vinod Kumar Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Ms. Tanu Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Jitender Sharma, Mr. Lokender Kutehria Additional Advocate General and Ms. Sunaina, Deputy Advocate General for respondent No. 2/State.

Cr.M.P. No. 4383 of 2025

The present application has been filed for cancellation of NBWs issued in terms of order dated 11.08.2025.

Learned counsel for the respondents have submitted that they have no objection, in case, the present application is allowed.

In view of this statement, as well as, the fact that the NBWs were issued, when the statement was made on behalf of the applicant that the applicant was not contacting the learned counsel, the present application is allowed and the order dated 11.08.2025 is ordered to be recalled. NBWs be recalled unexecuted.

The present application stands disposed of.

Cr. Revision No. 681 of 2023

List the matter for consideration after two weeks before the appropriate Bench.

Time to comply with order dated 22.12.2023 is
extended by two weeks from today.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

September 26th, 2025.
(Susheel)